
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Item 1: Decision Rendered. Item 2: No Appeal Required.

Appeal ID: 18777 Project Address: 3314-3318 SE 16th Ave

Hearing Date: 12/19/18 Appellant Name: David McLaughlin

Case No.: B-003 Appellant Phone: 5038106843

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: John Cooley

Project Type: commercial Stories: 4 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-A 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-243377-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3]    
[File 4]    [File 5] 

Proposed use: Multifamily Residential Apartments

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section OSSC Table 716.5 and Table 716.6

Requires A minimum door assembly fire rating of 20 minutes for 1-HR and ½-HR rated Corridor Fire 
Partition Walls (OSSC Table 716.5).
A minimum window assembly fire rating of 20 minutes for ½-HR rated Interior Fire Partition Walls 
and a minimum window assembly fire rating of 45 minutes for 1-HR rated Interior Fire Partition 
Walls (OSSC Table 716.5).

Proposed Design The proposed design consists of 1-HR fire rated corridor partition walls separating interior 
Common Area / Amenity Spaces from adjacent Corridors on Floors 1 – 4 (see attached plans for 
locations). For visibility into Common Area / Amenity Spaces, a full-lite wood entry door and full 
height wood framed windows with ¼” tempered fixed glazing are proposed to visually connect the 
adjacent spaces. The building will be fully sprinklered in accordance with NFPA Standard 13 and 
installed per 903.3.1.1. Water curtain sprinkler protection for the glazing and entry door is 
proposed in lieu of fire rated doors and windows. The sprinklers for the water curtain are proposed 
to be spaced not more than 6 feet apart and placed a minimum of 6 inches and a maximum of 12 
inches from the opening(s) and a maximum of 12 inches below the ceiling. Sprinklers are to be 
installed on the occupied (common area / amenity) side of the openings in accordance with Fire 
Marshal approval through a separate permit from the Fire Marshal’s Office.

Reason for alternative The Common Area / Amenity Spaces are provided in the building in order to meet City of Portland 
Zoning Code requirements for Bike Parking and Required Indoor / Outdoor Areas. To provide a 
clear visual connection and visual access between the corridors and Common Area / Amenity 
Spaces, full height wood framed windows and full-lite wood entry doors with sprinkler curtain 
protection are proposed. Water curtain sprinkler systems have been effectively used and approved 
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on numerous code appeals from the City of Portland to protect penetrations in fire partitions. We 
therefore believe that water curtain sprinklers are an acceptable means of protecting unrated 
glazing and door assemblies in order to maintain adequate fire protection.

Appeal item 2

Code Section OSSC Section 721.1 Prescriptive Fire Resistance

Requires Where materials that change the capacity for heat dissipation are incorporated into a fire-
resistance-rated assembly, fire test results or other substantiating data shall be made available to 
the building official to show that the required fire-resistance-rating time period is not reduced.

Proposed Design Appeal ID #18456 was approved for an Unvented roof assembly with 5.5 inches of spray foam 
insulation (R-38), with the remainder of the cavity filled with R-21 unfaced batt insulation.
Per a Life Safety checksheet item from reviewer John Cooley, this previously approved assembly 
does not address proposed adjustments to the fire rating of the listed assembly (the addition of 
spray foam insulation) as identified in OSSC section 721.1.

The proposed re-design of this assembly is a 1-hour roof framing assembly that creates an 
unvented enclosed joist cavity composed of a roof membrane over protection board; 15/32 inch 
min roof sheathing (underlayment); and 3/4 inch structural sheathing fastened to 2 X 12 wood 
joists or 11-1/4” deep engineered wood joist @ 16” O.C. 5½ inches of Icynene Classic open cell 
spray foam insulation will be applied directly to the underside of the roof sheathing creating an air-
impermeable layer of insulation (see section 3.4 in the attached ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-
1826) with a minimum R-Value of R-20. The remainder of the cavity will be filled with R-21 unfaced 
batt insulation. The addition of spray foam insulation will comply with the 1-HR rated tested 
horizontal assembly identified in section 4.5.1.3 Assembly 3 in the attached ICC-ES Evaluation 
Report ESR-1826 (see Exhibits #A1, #B1, and #C1). 

Reason for alternative The proposed unvented 1-HR rated roof assembly is provided in response to a Life Safety 
checksheet item for Permit #18-24337-CO. Based on the fire-resistance-rated assembly identified 
in ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-1826, evidence is provided showing that the fire-resistance-
rating time period is not reduced with the addition of spray foam insulation to the assembly.

APPEAL DECISION

1. Type 13 water curtain sprinkler protection at non-fire rated glazing in interior one half hour rated 
corridors: Granted provided windows are non-operable doors are on closers and sprinklers are spaced 
not more than 6 feet apart and placed a minimum of 6 inches and a maximum of 12 inches from the 
opening(s) and a maximum of 12 inches below the ceiling. Sprinklers are to be installed on the occupied 
side of the openings. A separate permit from the Fire Marshal’s Office is required.

2. Alternate one hour roof ceiling assembly: No appeal required. 
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant 
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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PERFORMANCE ADVANTAGES
Formaldehyde-free: will not off-gas  
formaldehyde in the indoor environment.

Thermally Efficient: provides effective  
resistance to heat transfer with R-values 
up to R-49 (RSI-8.6).

Sound Control: reduces transmission of 
sound through exterior and interior walls 
and floor or ceiling assemblies.

Fire Resistant and Noncombustible:
see Physical Properties.

Durable Inorganic Glass: will not rot, 
mildew or deteriorate and is noncorrosive 
to pipes, wiring and metal studs.

Superior Performance: bonded glass  
fibers are dimensionally stable and will  
not slump within the wall cavity, settle or 
break down during normal applications.

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

COMPANY
Johns Manville, a Berkshire Hathaway company, was founded in 1858. Our ownership 
by Berkshire Hathaway, one of the most admired companies in the world and one of 
the most financially secure, allows JM to invest for the future. This enables JM to  
continue delivering the broadest range of insulation products in the industry and  
offering innovative solutions that meet your needs.

DESCRIPTION
JM Formaldehyde-free™ thermal and acoustical insulation is made of long, resilient 
glass fibers bonded with a thermosetting resin. A wide range of thermal resistance 
R-values is available to provide thermal control for both vertical and horizontal  
applications. JM insulation is available unfaced or with a variety of facings,  
including kraft or foil vapor retarder.

USE
JM Formaldehyde-free™ thermal and acoustical insulation can be used in a  
wide variety of wood frame, engineered wood and steel frame construction  
applications, including:

New Construction: residential homes and commercial buildings interior and  
exterior walls, floors and ceilings for thermal and sound control, as well as basement  
wall insulation.

Retrofit: adding insulation to attics, crawl spaces and above suspended ceilings.

INSTALLATION
JM insulation cuts easily with an ordinary utility knife, and unfaced or tabless  
versions install easily by simply pressing in place between studs or joists in standard 
framing. Standard facings have stapling tabs for attachment to framing if additional 
securement is required.

PACKAGING
JM insulation is compression-packaged for savings in storage and freight costs.

DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS
Kraft and standard foil facings on this product will burn and must not be left exposed. 
It must be covered with gypsum board or another approved interior finish. Where an 
exposed application is required, use FSK-25 flame-resistant faced insulation.

In colder climate areas, vapor retarders (whether attached to the insulation or applied 
separately) are often placed toward the heated or conditioned side of the wall. This is 
done to reduce water vapor penetration into the wall from the building interior.  
Check your local building codes for vapor retarder requirements. 

Refer to JM guide specifications for further design considerations and required  
installation instructions.

LIMITATIONS OF USE
Check applicable building codes. 

*

Actual color of product may be lighter than image.  
Product image typical of material produced in the USA.

*�GREENGUARD certification is not intended for residential  
environments. Instead, the certification is intended only for 
buildings meeting ASHRAE 62.1-2007 commercial building 
ventilation rates. This certification is proof that the product meets 
the GREENGUARD Environmental Institute’s indoor air quality 
standards and product emission standards for VOCs.

Formaldehyde-Free™ Fiberglass Insulation
UNFACED  |  KRAFT FACED  |  FOIL FACED

david.mclaughlin
Text Box
EXHIBIT C1



STANDARD SIZES*

R-VALUE 
(hr •ft2•ºF/Btu)

RSI VALUE
 (m2•ºC/Watts)

THICKNESS** WIDTH †

 in (mm) WOOD FRAMING in (mm) METAL FRAMING in (mm)
†† †† 2¾ (70) — 16 (406) 24 (610)
11 1.9 3½ (89) 35⁄8 (92) 15 (381) 19 (483) 23 (584) 16 (406) 24 (610)
13 2.3 3½ (89) 35⁄8 (92) 15 (381) 23 (584) 16 (406) 24 (610)
15 2.6 3½ (89) 15 (381) —
19 3.3 6½ (165) 15 (381) 19 (483) 23 (584) 16 (406) 24 (610)
20 3.5 5½ (140) 15 (381) —
21 3.7 5½ (140) 15 (381) 23 (584) 16 (406)
22 3.9 7½ (191) 15 (381) —
30 5.3 10¼ (260) 16 (406) 19 (483) 24 (610) 16 (406) 24 (610)

  30‡ 5.3 8¼ (210) 15½ (394) 235⁄8 (600) —
38 6.7 13 (330) 16 (406) 24 (610) 16 (406) 24 (610)

  38‡ 6.7 10¼ (260) 15½ (394) 235⁄8 (600) —
49 8.6 13½ (343) 16 (406)  24 (610) 16 (406) 24 (610)

	 *	 Consult your local JM sales representative or product availability chart for available sizes and R-values (RSI-values) including wide-roll products.
	 **	 Thickness may vary by producing location.
	 †	 Special widths and lengths may be available. Check with your local JM sales representative. Standard product lengths include 48”, 93” and 96” (1219 mm, 2362 mm and 2438 mm) batts.
	 ††	 For sound control applications in interior walls. 
	 ‡	 Cathedral ceiling application.

APPLICABLE STANDARDS & BUILDING CODE CLASSIFICATION

JM UNFACED INSULATION JM KRAFT FACED INSULATION JM FOIL FACED INSULATION
ASTM C665, Type I; ASTM E136 ASTM C665, Type II Class C, Category 1 ASTM C665, Type III, Class B, Category 1

IBC, ALL TYPES IBC TYPES III, IV, V IBC TYPES III, IV, V

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES‡‡

PRODUCTION FLAME SPREAD SMOKE DEVELOPED VAPOR RETARDER (PERMS) WATER VAPOR SORPTION
Unfaced* <25 <50 N/A <5%
Foil Faced <75 <150 0.05 N/A

Kraft Faced N/R N/R 1 N/A
	‡‡	Products are tested in accordance:  R-value ASTM C518   |   Surface Burning Characteristics ASTM E84   |   Perm Rating ASTM E96   |   Water Vapor Sorption ASTM C1104

Kraft and standard foil facing will burn. Do not leave exposed. Facing must be installed in substantial contact with an approved ceiling, floor or wall material. Keep open flame and other heat sources 
away from facing. Do not place insulation within 3" of light fixtures or similar electrical devices unless device is labeled for contact with insulation. Use only unfaced insulation between wood framing 
and masonry chimneys. Do not use insulation in spaces around metal chimneys, fireplaces, or flues. JM Unfaced insulation is considered non-combustible by model building codes. Flame Spread 25 
products are flame spread rated and can be left exposed where codes allow. See package for warnings, fire hazard and installation instructions, or call 800-654-3103. 
Due to potential skin irritation, unfaced insulation should not be used for exposed applications where it will be subject to human contact.

  * Unfaced fiberglass insulation is considered noncombustible according to ASTM E136.

Visit our website at www.JM.com or call 800-654-3103  |  Building Insulation Division  P.O. Box 5108  |  Denver, CO 80217-5108 
Technical specifications as shown in this literature are intended to be used as general guidelines only. The physical and chemical properties of thermal 
and acoustical fiberglass insulation listed herein represent typical, average values obtained in accordance with accepted test methods and are subject to 
normal manufacturing variations. They are supplied as a technical service and are subject to change without notice. Any references to numerical flame 
spread or smoke developed ratings are not intended to reflect hazards presented by these or any other materials under actual fire conditions. Check with 
the sales office nearest you for current information. All Johns Manville products are sold subject to Johns Manville’s Limited Warranty and Limitation of 
Remedy. For a copy of the Johns Manville Limited Warranty and Limitation of Remedy or for information on other Johns Manville thermal and acoustical 
insulation and systems, visit the website or call the 800 number above. 717 17th Street Denver  CO, 80202

BID-0144  1/17	 © 2017 Johns Manville. All Rights Reserved.

Formaldehyde-Free™ Fiberglass Insulation
UNFACED  |  KRAFT FACED  |  FOIL FACED



UP

B

5

G

6

7

2

ED H

1

R

S

T

U

V

W

Y

Z

8

IFA M

9

10

Q

P

O

12

13

J

38' - 4" 20' - 0" 10' - 0" 14' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 4" 12' - 5" 3' - 10"

20' - 
8 3/4"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

19' - 
9"

12' - 
3"

34' - 
9"

199' - 
5 3/4"

4
"

N

11

3

K

2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

2
' -

 9
"

2
2
' -

 9
"

2
' -

 0
"

287 SF

STUDIO

116

287 SF

STUDIO

115

270 SF

ELECTRICAL

114

426 SF

LOBBY

102

275 SF

STUDIO

124

275 SF

STUDIO

122

220 SF

MECHANICAL

113

275 SF

STUDIO

123

275 SF

STUDIO

121

616 SF

2-BEDROOM

120

188 SF

LOADING

119

164 SF

TRASH & RECYLING

130

162 SF

RAMP

127

1075 SF

BIKE STORAGE

128

58 SF

JANITOR

129

691 SF

2-BEDROOM - IH UNIT

110

324 SF

STUDIO

109

309 SF

STUDIO

108

309 SF

STUDIO

107

309 SF

STUDIO

106

309 SF

STUDIO

105

60 SF

ELEVATOR

125

324 SF

STUDIO

103

154 SF

STAIR A - SOUTH

126

117 SF

STAIR B - NORTH

112

754 SF

3-BEDROOM - IH UNIT

101

174' - 11"

22' - 9"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

4

L

1
1
5
' -

 1
"

1
0
' -

 8
 1

/4
"

3' - 10" 6' - 0"

287 SF

STUDIO

118

287 SF

STUDIO

117

C

X

309 SF

STUDIO

104

 
 

2
5
' -

 3
"

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR WITH 

WOOD FRAMED, FIXED TRANSOM AND 

SIDE LITE WINDOWS. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER PROTECTION IN 

LIEU OF RATED DOOR AND WINDOWS  

2
4
0
 S

E
 2

n
d
 A

ve
n
u
e 

  
P

o
rt

la
n
d
  
O

re
g
o
n
  
9
7
2
1
4
  
  
 5

0
3
.2

3
0
.2

3
3
7
 t

el
  
  
 w

w
w

.s
it

ew
o
rk

sp
o
rt

la
n
d
.c

o
m

  
  
 l
ic

/b
o
n
d
/i

n
s 

  
C

C
B

#
1
1
3
9
2
0
  
  
W

A
 S

IT
E
W

D
B

8
8
0
JW

  
  
C

A
 9

8
2
9
5
2

Project Location

Sheet No.

Sheet Name

Date:

Drawn By:

Phase:

Revisions:

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR 

CONSTRUCTION BY

JEAN-PIERRE VEILLET

SITEWORKS, INC. ONLY

BCA-111

1ST FLOOR PLAN

RIVER APARTMENTS

3314-3318 SE 16th Ave

Portland, OR 97202

CODE APPEAL

ATC / DSM

2018.12.11

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
1ST FLOOR PLAN

Number Description Date



DN

B

5

G

6

7

2

ED H

1

R

S

T

U

V

W

Y

Z

8

IFA M

9

10

Q

P

O

12

13

J

N

11

3

K

317 SF

STUDIO

214

308 SF

STUDIO

217

752 SF

2-BEDROOM

201

649 SF

2-BEDROOM

221

689 SF

2-BEDROOM

218

271 SF

STUDIO

208

251 SF

STUDIO

209

284 SF

STUDIO

213

342 SF

STUDIO

220

291 SF

STUDIO

219

692 SF

2-BEDROOM

216

703 SF

2-BEDROOM (TYPE A)

215
906 SF

3-BEDROOM (TYPE A) -

IH UNIT

210

251 SF

STUDIO

207

338 SF

STUDIO

206

317 SF

STUDIO

205

338 SF

STUDIO

204

463 SF

1-BEDROOM

203

285 SF

STUDIO

202

359 SF

LAUNDRY

223

162 SF

STAIR B - NORTH

212

157 SF

STAIR A - SOUTH

226

1349 SF

CIRCULATION

222

60 SF

ELEVATOR

225

4

L

154 SF

STORAGE

224

38' - 4" 20' - 0" 10' - 0" 14' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 4" 12' - 5" 3' - 10"

20' - 
8 3/4"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

19' - 
9"

12' - 
3"

34' - 
9"

199' - 
5 3/4"

2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

2
' -

 9
"

2
2
' -

 9
"

2
' -

 0
"

174' - 11"

22' - 9"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

1
1
5
' -

 1
"

C

X

 
 

2
5
' -

 3
"

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR WITH 

WOOD FRAMED, FIXED TRANSOM AND 

SIDE LITE WINDOWS. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER PROTECTION IN 

LIEU OF RATED DOOR AND WINDOWS

FULL HEIGHT WOOD FRAMED, FIXED 

WINDOWS IN 1-HR RATED WALL 

ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE WATER CURTAIN 

SPRINKLER PROTECTION IN LIEU OF 

RATED WINDOWS

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR WITH 

WOOD FRAMED, FIXED TRANSOM. 

PROVIDE WATER CURTAIN SPRINKLER 

PROTECTION IN LIEU OF RATED DOOR

2
4
0
 S

E
 2

n
d
 A

ve
n
u
e 

  
P

o
rt

la
n
d
  
O

re
g
o
n
  
9
7
2
1
4
  
  
 5

0
3
.2

3
0
.2

3
3
7
 t

el
  
  
 w

w
w

.s
it

ew
o
rk

sp
o
rt

la
n
d
.c

o
m

  
  
 l
ic

/b
o
n
d
/i

n
s 

  
C

C
B

#
1
1
3
9
2
0
  
  
W

A
 S

IT
E
W

D
B

8
8
0
JW

  
  
C

A
 9

8
2
9
5
2

Project Location

Sheet No.

Sheet Name

Date:

Drawn By:

Phase:

Revisions:

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR 

CONSTRUCTION BY

JEAN-PIERRE VEILLET

SITEWORKS, INC. ONLY

BCA-112

2ND FLOOR PLAN

RIVER APARTMENTS

3314-3318 SE 16th Ave

Portland, OR 97202

CODE APPEAL

ATC / DSM

2018.12.12

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
2ND FLOOR PLAN

Number Description Date



B

5

G

6

7

2

ED H

1

R

S

T

U

V

W

Y

Z

8

IFA M

9

10

Q

P

O

12

13

J

N

11

3

K

249 SF

STUDIO

310

251 SF

STUDIO

309

271 SF

STUDIO

308

251 SF

STUDIO

307

338 SF

STUDIO

306

317 SF

STUDIO

305

338 SF

STUDIO

304

463 SF

1-BEDROOM

303

285 SF

STUDIO

302

752 SF

2-BEDROOM

301

649 SF

2-BEDROOM

320

648 SF

2-BEDROOM

319

689 SF

2-BEDROOM

318

308 SF

STUDIO

317

692 SF

2-BEDROOM

316

706 SF

2-BEDROOM

315

317 SF

STUDIO

314

284 SF

STUDIO

313

645 SF

2-BEDROOM

311

162 SF

STAIR B - NORTH

312

377 SF

INDOOR COMMON

AREA

323

1357 SF

CIRCULATION

322

157 SF

STAIR A - SOUTH

326

60 SF

ELEVATOR

325

4

L

152 SF

STORAGE

324

38' - 4" 20' - 0" 10' - 0" 14' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 4" 12' - 5" 3' - 10"

20' - 
8 3/4"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

19' - 
9"

12' - 
3"

34' - 
9"

199' - 
5 3/4"

2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

2
' -

 9
"

2
2
' -

 9
"

2
' -

 0
"

174' - 11"

22' - 9"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

1
1
5
' -

 1
"

C

X

 
 

2
5
' -

 3
"

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR 

WITH WOOD FRAMED, FIXED 

TRANSOM. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER 

PROTECTION IN LIEU OF RATED 

DOOR AND WINDOWS

FULL HEIGHT WOOD FRAMED, 

FIXED WINDOWS IN 1-HR RATED 

WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER PROTECTION 

IN LIEU OF RATED WINDOWS

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR WITH 

WOOD FRAMED, FIXED TRANSOM. 

PROVIDE WATER CURTAIN SPRINKLER 

PROTECTION IN LIEU OF RATED DOOR

2
4
0
 S

E
 2

n
d
 A

ve
n
u
e 

  
P

o
rt

la
n
d
  
O

re
g
o
n
  
9
7
2
1
4
  
  
 5

0
3
.2

3
0
.2

3
3
7
 t

el
  
  
 w

w
w

.s
it

ew
o
rk

sp
o
rt

la
n
d
.c

o
m

  
  
 l
ic

/b
o
n
d
/i

n
s 

  
C

C
B

#
1
1
3
9
2
0
  
  
W

A
 S

IT
E
W

D
B

8
8
0
JW

  
  
C

A
 9

8
2
9
5
2

Project Location

Sheet No.

Sheet Name

Date:

Drawn By:

Phase:

Revisions:

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR 

CONSTRUCTION BY

JEAN-PIERRE VEILLET

SITEWORKS, INC. ONLY

BCA-113

3RD FLOOR PLAN

RIVER APARTMENTS

3314-3318 SE 16th Ave

Portland, OR 97202

CODE APPEAL

ATC / DSM

2018.12.12

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
3RD FLOOR PLAN

Number Description Date



B

5

G

6

7

2

ED H

1

R

S

T

U

V

W

Y

Z

8

IFA M

9

10

Q

P

O

12

13

J

N

11

3

K

638 SF

2-BEDROOM

401

646 SF

2-BEDROOM

402

642 SF

2-BEDROOM

417

692 SF

2-BEDROOM

416

660 SF

2-BEDROOM

419

165 SF

INDOOR COMMON

AREA

423

60 SF

ELEVATOR

425

1053 SF

CIRCULATION

422

338 SF

STUDIO

403

317 SF

STUDIO

404

338 SF

STUDIO

405

251 SF

STUDIO

406

271 SF

STUDIO

407

251 SF

STUDIO

408

249 SF

STUDIO

409

645 SF

2-BEDROOM

410

161 SF

STAIR B - NORTH

412
284 SF

STUDIO

413

317 SF

STUDIO

414

706 SF

2-BEDROOM

415

157 SF

STAIR A - SOUTH

426

701 SF

COMMUNITY OUTDOOR

AREA

424

4

L

38' - 4" 20' - 0" 10' - 0" 14' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 13' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 4" 12' - 5" 3' - 10"

20' - 
8 3/4"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

14' - 
0"

19' - 
9"

12' - 
3"

34' - 
9"

199' - 
5 3/4"

2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

2
' -

 9
"

2
2
' -

 9
"

2
' -

 0
"

174' - 11"

22' - 9"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

1
1
5
' -

 1
"

453 SF

INDIVIDUAL OUTDOOR

AREA

418

351 SF

INDIVIDUAL OUTDOOR

AREA

420

432 SF

INDIVIDUAL OUTDOOR

AREA

421

C

X

160 SF

INDOOR COMMON

AREA

427

ROOF A
BOVE

ROOF A
BOVE

ROOF ABOVE ROOF ABOVE

R
O

O
F 

A
B

O
V

E
R

O
O

F 
A

B
O

V
E

 
 

2
5
' -

 3
"

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR 

WITH WOOD FRAMED, FIXED 

TRANSOM. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER 

PROTECTION IN LIEU OF RATED 

DOOR AND WINDOWS

FULL HEIGHT WOOD FRAMED, 

FIXED WINDOWS IN 1-HR RATED 

WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER PROTECTION 

IN LIEU OF RATED WINDOWS

WOOD FULL-LITE ENTRY DOOR 

WITH WOOD FRAMED, FIXED 

TRANSOM. PROVIDE WATER 

CURTAIN SPRINKLER 

PROTECTION IN LIEU OF RATED 

DOOR AND WINDOWS

2
4
0
 S

E
 2

n
d
 A

ve
n
u
e 

  
P

o
rt

la
n
d
  
O

re
g
o
n
  
9
7
2
1
4
  
  
 5

0
3
.2

3
0
.2

3
3
7
 t

el
  
  
 w

w
w

.s
it

ew
o
rk

sp
o
rt

la
n
d
.c

o
m

  
  
 l
ic

/b
o
n
d
/i

n
s 

  
C

C
B

#
1
1
3
9
2
0
  
  
W

A
 S

IT
E
W

D
B

8
8
0
JW

  
  
C

A
 9

8
2
9
5
2

Project Location

Sheet No.

Sheet Name

Date:

Drawn By:

Phase:

Revisions:

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR 

CONSTRUCTION BY

JEAN-PIERRE VEILLET

SITEWORKS, INC. ONLY

BCA-114

4TH FLOOR PLAN

RIVER APARTMENTS

3314-3318 SE 16th Ave

Portland, OR 97202

CODE APPEAL

ATC / DSM

2018.12.11

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
4TH FLOOR PLAN

Number Description Date


	B-3
	B-3 3314-3318 SE 16th Ave
	B-3 3314-3318 SE 16th Ave
	B-3 plans
	Sheets
	BCA-111 - 1ST FLOOR PLAN
	BCA-112 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN
	BCA-113 - 3RD FLOOR PLAN
	BCA-114 - 4TH FLOOR PLAN


	B-3 plans2
	B-3 plans3
	Sheets
	BCA-111 - 1ST FLOOR PLAN
	BCA-114 - 4TH FLOOR PLAN






